On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted ASU 2017-07, Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit
Cost. The new standard requires presentation of certain components of net periodic pension cost as non-operating expense. The adoption of this new standard
did not have a significant impact on the Company’s financial statements. The changes in presentation of the components of net periodic pension cost were
applied retrospectively to all periods presented.

On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted ASU 2016-15, Statement of Cash Flows: Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments. The
changes in presentation of the proceeds from beneficial interests in securitization transactions were applied retrospectively to all periods presented.

On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted ASU 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, and all related amendments (the “new revenue
recognition standard”) using the full retrospective method, which requires application to all periods presented.

The impact of adopting the above standards on the Company’s previously reported consolidated financial statements is as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheets  December 31, 2017

  As Reported
Impact of
Adoption   As Adjusted

Accounts receivable  $ 280,002  $ (707)  $ 279,295
Inventories   380,341   6,708   387,049
Other accrued liabilities   105,067   7,551   112,618
Deferred income taxes   43,789   (1,937)   41,852
Other long-term liabilities   76,995   5,898   82,893
Retained earnings  $ 616,347  $ (5,511)  $ 610,836

48

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income  Year Ended December 31, 2017

  As Reported
Impact of
Adoption   As Adjusted

Net sales  $ 1,672,445  $ 6,928  $ 1,679,373
Cost of goods sold   1,090,328   4,259   1,094,587
Selling and service expenses   171,755   3,086   174,841
Research and development expenses   42,925   (56)   42,869
General and administrative expenses   87,512   69   87,581
Other, net   (4,007)   (559)   (4,566)
Provision for income taxes   43,553   589   44,142
Net income attributable to Generac Holdings Inc.  $ 159,386  $ (1,578)  $ 157,808

Earnings per share

Basic  $ 2.58  $ (0.02)  $ 2.56
Diluted  $ 2.56  $ (0.03)  $ 2.53

Comprehensive income attributable to Generac Holdings Inc.  $ 174,551  $ (1,578)  $ 172,973

  Year Ended December 31, 2016

  As Reported
Impact of
Adoption   As Adjusted

Net sales  $ 1,444,453  $ 3,290  $ 1,447,743
Cost of goods sold   930,347   4,975   935,322
Selling and service expenses   164,607   253   164,860
Research and development expenses   37,229   (66)   37,163
General and administrative expenses   74,700   (7)   74,693
Other, net   (180)   (820)   (1,000)
Provision for income taxes   57,570   (1,051)   56,519
Net income attributable to Generac Holdings Inc.  $ 98,788  $ (1,634)  $ 97,154

Earnings per share

Basic  $ 1.51  $ (0.03)  $ 1.48
Diluted  $ 1.50  $ (0.03)  $ 1.47

Comprehensive income attributable to Generac Holdings Inc.  $ 82,097  $ (1,634)  $ 80,463

Consolidated Statement of Stock holders' Equity  Year Ended December 31, 2017

  As Reported
Impact of
Adoption   As Adjusted

Retained earnings at December 31, 2016  $ 456,052  $ (3,933)  $ 452,119
Net income attributable to Generac Holdings Inc.   159,386   (1,578)   157,808
Retained earnings at December 31, 2017  $ 616,347  $ (5,511)  $ 610,836

  Year Ended December 31, 2016

  As Reported
Impact of
Adoption   As Adjusted

Retained earnings at December 31, 2015  $ 358,173  $ (2,299)  $ 355,874
Net income attributable to Generac Holdings Inc.   98,788   (1,634)   97,154
Retained earnings at December 31, 2016  $ 456,052  $ (3,933)  $ 452,119

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows  Year Ended December 31, 2017

  As Reported
Impact of
Adoption   As Adjusted

Net income  $ 161,135  $ (1,578)  $ 159,557
Deferred income taxes   21,439   (1,937)   19,502
Accounts receivable   (29,771)   (3,086)   (32,857)
Inventories   (16,278)   (6,708)   (22,986)
Other accrued liabilities   27,514   9,515   37,029
Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 261,116  $ (3,794)  $ 257,322

Proceeds from beneficial interests in securitization transactions  $ -  $ 3,794  $ 3,794
Net cash used in investing activities  $ (31,922)  $ 3,794  $ (28,128)

49

Table of Contents

  Year Ended December 31, 2016

  As Reported
Impact of
Adoption   As Adjusted

Net income  $ 98,812  $ (1,634)  $ 97,178
Deferred income taxes   39,347   (1,050)   38,297
Accounts receivable   (9,082)   (12,141)   (21,223)
Inventories   15,514   (834)   14,680
Other accrued liabilities   6,719   3,372   10,091
Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 253,409  $ (12,287)  $ 241,122

Proceeds from beneficial interests in securitization transactions  $ -  $ 12,287  $ 12,287
Net cash used in investing activities  $ (105,822)  $ 12,287  $ (93,535)

3. Acquisitions

Acquisition of Selmec

On June 1, 2018, the Company acquired Selmec for a purchase price of $79,972, net of cash acquired and inclusive of estimated earnout payments of
$14,902. To date, the acquisition purchase price was funded solely through cash on hand.

The Company recorded a preliminary purchase price allocation during 2018 based upon its estimates of the fair value of the acquired assets and assumed
liabilities. As a result, the Company recorded approximately $80,418 of intangible assets, including approximately $46,788 of goodwill recorded in the
International segment, as of the acquisition date. The goodwill ascribed to the acquisition is not deductible for tax purposes. The accompanying consolidated